any trade, occupation, or business not otherwise specifically licensed by other sections of this article, 
shall pay an annual license tax of: 

1. For 1-5 employees, forty dollars ($40.00) 
2. For 6-10 employees, sixty-five dollars ($65.00) 
3. For 11-15 employees, ninety dollars ($90.00) 
4. For 16 or more employees, one hundred fifteen dollars ($115.00) 

Section 5.04.500 Manufacturing, Processing, and Wholesaling. Every person 
conducting or carrying on the business consisting of manufacturing, packing, processing or selling at 
wholesale, any goods, wares, merchandise and or commodities, at a fixed place of business within the

[...]

City of Orland or conducting or carrying on the business of cold storage or refrigeration plant, shall pay an 
annual license tax as follows: 

1. For 1-5 employees, forty dollars ($40.00) 
2. For 6-10 employees, sixty-five dollars ($65.00) 
3. For 11-15 employees, ninety dollars ($90.00) 
4. For 16 or more employees, one hundred fifteen dollars ($115.00) 

Section 5.04.370 Enumeration of Businesses and Professions. Every person conducting 
or carrying on any business, profession, or occupation enumerated in the Orland Municipal Code, shall 
pay an annual license tax based on each professional member and the average number of employees